The below contract will be signed at the conclusion of the pageant by the 2023 Queen and parent(s)/guardian(s). Please review.

COULEE CITY PRCA LAST STAND RODEO QUEEN

CONTRACT

It is mandatory that the following set of rules be thoroughly understood and agreed to by the Queen (Titleholder) of the PRCA Last Stand Rodeo, and her parent(s) and/or guardian(s). Failure to abide by these rules of conduct will be reason for dismissal from the PRCA Last Stand Rodeo Royalty.

- 1. Titleholder will agree to live with her parent(s) and/or guardian(s) throughout her year of reign, unless enrolled at an educational institution, however, must be available to fulfill her obligations throughout her year of reign.
- 2. Titleholder will not cohabitate with a significant other (male/female) and will not be involved in a domestic partnership or similar intimate living relationship.
- 3. Titleholder must be under the control of Committee-approved chaperones during all public appearances. Chaperones have complete authority over the titleholder, and this authority is to be treated with respect.
- 4. Titleholder must understand and agree that she will be available for appearances at any and all times as decided by the Royalty Coordinator and/or Committee.
- 5. Titleholder must provide her own horse (a back-up horse should be available at all times). Horses must be capable of performing basic required maneuvers (i.e., arena presentation runs and walking parade routes) in a safe and controlled manner. Proper grooming and care of horse(s) is the sole responsibility of titleholder and her family.
- 6. Titleholder is responsible for the equipment, saddling, and transportation of her own horse to all parades and events when required to do so, and must observe promptness in keeping engagements. The financial responsibility of transportation, wear and tear, and gas is the responsibility of the titleholder and her family.
- 7. Titleholder, in the course of her representation of the CCRA, will necessarily employ the use of a truck, horse trailer, horse or other significant items, whether these items are obtained by personal loan agreement or through personal ownership by herself or family shall purchase insurance coverage including full property damage, collision, loss and liability coverage on said items, and shall name CCRA as additional insured and shall provide copies of such contract to CCRA. Alternately, Title holder may provide an appropriate liability waiver and hold harmless agreement signed by the owners of said items holding CCRA not liable for any property damage, collision, loss and liability resulting from the use of said items.

- 8. Titleholder must conform to requests regarding her personal grooming including, but not limited to, makeup, hair, and jewelry.
- 9. Titleholder must agree to keep her Royalty uniforms in excellent condition making sure all clothing is appropriately cleaned and pressed at all times using dry cleaning (unless otherwise designated). The expense for dry cleaning is the responsibility of the titleholder and her family.
- 10. Titleholder must agree to assist in the fundraising process or seeking of sponsorships for the benefit of her reign (if necessary). This includes but is not limited to silent auction items for the pageant and special travel.
- 11. Titleholder must agree to remain in official uniform during all public appearances. The Royalty Committee must approve any changes or alterations made to official uniforms. Titleholder is not to alter or make changes to official uniforms, without permission.
- 12. Titleholder must understand that she is looked upon as representative of the PRCA Last Stand Rodeo, and all sponsors, directly or indirectly related to the PRCA Last Stand Rodeo. Understanding this, titleholder must refrain from any tobacco products, drinking alcohol, drug use, chewing gum while in public, limit personal cell phone use at events, and any type of unlawful behavior. As a representative of the PRCA Last Stand Rodeo, you will be required to present yourself in a dignified and wholesome manner. You will be required to smile and present yourself openly to the public regardless of personal issues. You will be required to represent the PRCA Last Stand Rodeo in grand entries, parades, luncheons, interviews, official openings, and anywhere the Committee and or chaperone have agreed that you will be available. You will always represent yourself in a manner in which you and the Committee will be proud that you are the Coulee City PRCA Last Stand Rodeo Queen.

Signature of Contestant

Contestant Date of Birth

Signature of Parent or Legal Guardian

Date